Application Report
SLVA056A - August 2000
1
TPS330x Supervising DSP and Processor Applications
Bernd Kornmeier and Dirk Gehrke AAP Power Management
ABSTRACT
This application report describes the TPS330x–xx supply-voltage supervisor (SVS) families
of devices. The report gives a general introduction on generator resetting, followed by an

9 References 28. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
List of Figures
1 A Simple Reset Solution 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Features Overview 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 Pin Assignments of the TPS330x 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 Block Diagram of the TPS3305 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 Block Diagram of the TPS3306 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 Block Diagram of the TPS3307 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 Basic Timing of the TPS330x 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 PFI and PFO Basic Timing 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 VIT+, VIT–, and Vhys Timing Relationships 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
10 Circuit for Measuring the SVS Reaction to a Voltage Drop 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Measurement of the Voltage Drop at SENSE2 Input 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12 Trip-Point Voltage 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 Circuit for Measuring Breakdown Voltage Over Pulse Width 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14 Breakdown Voltage Over Pulse Width (TPS3305-33, TPS3307–33) 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15 Breakdown Voltage Over Pulse Width  (TPS3305-25, TPS3307–25) 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 TPS330x With a Low-Pass Filter at SENSE Input 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
17 Breakdown Voltage Over Pulse Width With a Low-Pass Filter at SENSE1 15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 Breakdown Voltage Over Pulse Width With a Low-Pass Filter at SENSE2 15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
19 Measurement of a Reset Pulse Triggered by Manual Reset 16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
20 Internal Structure of the MR Circuit 16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Measurement Circuit for Testing the Watchdog 17. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
22 Watchdog Measurement 1 – Time-Out 18. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
23 Watchdog Measurement 2 – No Time-Out 19. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 Overview of Watchdog Time-Out Condition 19. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
25 Internal Structure of the Watchdog Autoreset Driver 20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
26 TPS3305-33 Supervising a Dual-Voltage DSP 21. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
27 Supervising 2.5-V, 3.3-V, and 5-V Supplies With One Device 22. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
28 Supervising Supply Voltages of 3.3 and 1.8 V and Monitoring the Battery 23. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29 Suggested Layout for a Circuit With the TPS3307-xx 24. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
30 VDD – Line of TPS3305-33 With a Capacitor 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
31 VDD – Line of TPS3306-33 With a Capacitor and 100-kΩ Pullup Resistor
at the RESET Output 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
32 VDD – Line of TPS3305–33 Without a Capacitor 26. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
33 VDD – Line of TPS3306–33 Without a Capacitor and 100-kΩ Pullup Resistor
at the RESET Output 26. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SLVA056A
3 TPS330x Supervising DSP and Processor Applications
34 Conventional Totem Pole Output Stage 27. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

typical threshold voltages.
†An external resistor is required on the TPS3306-xx if the microprocessor does not provide a pullup resistor at its input stage.
SLVA056A
5 TPS330x Supervising DSP and Processor Applications
Table 1. Supported Voltages
DEVICE SENSE1
VOLTAGE
THRESHOLD
VOLTAGE
SENSE2
VOLTAGE
THRESHOLD
VOLTAGE
TPS330x-33 5 V 4.55 V 3.3 V 2.93 V
TPS330x-25 3.3 V 2.93 V 2.5 V 2.25 V
TPS3306-20 3.3 V 2.93 V 2.0 V 1.85 V
TPS330x-18 3.3 V 2.93 V 1.8 V 1.68 V
TPS3306-15 3.3 V 2.93 V 1.5 V 1.40 V
2.3 Package Information
The TPS330x is available in two different packages: the SO (small outline) and the MSOP package
(microsmall outline). Terminal numbering is the same for both packages. The pin assignment is shown in
Figure 3.

(PowerPAD  Package)
TPS7133PWP
OUTIN
GND PGEN
GND PGEN
(PowerPAD  Package)
(MSOP-8 Package)
Figure 26. TPS3305-33 Supervising a Dual-Voltage DSP
6.2 Supervising Three Voltages
Some present-day systems may need more than one supply voltage to fulfill the requirements of
newer ICs working with a reduced supply voltage to save energy.
Before the introduction of the TPS3307-xx, two supply voltage supervisors were needed to
supervise three voltages simultaneously. The TPS3307-xx solves this problem by offering
supervision for two fixed voltages and a third one that can be customized with two external
resistors.
The TPS3307-33 shown in Figure 26, for example, supervises 5 V at SENSE1 and 3.3 V at
SENSE2. The SENSE3 input is available if there is a need to supervise 2.5 V. The
negative-going threshold VIT– voltage is adjusted to:
VIT–�
R1� R2
R2
� 1.25 V� 470 k�� 620 k�
620 k�
� 1.25 V� 2.20 V (4)
which is well suited for the 2.5-V supply voltage. This is illustrated in Figure 27. See Section 3.3
for more information about the SENSE3 input.
SLVA056A
22 TPS330x Supervising DSP and Processor Applications
SENSE1
SENSE2 RESET
TPS3307–33
SENSE3
VDD
GND
100 nF